
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 
Thursday, 12 December 2019 at 2.00 pm in the Dryden Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 14 November 2019. 

 
3   De-Delegation EMTAS (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
Jenny Edwards, Educationgateshead 

 
4   De-Delegation Primary Behaviour Support and FAP (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
Jeanne Pratt, Educationgateshead 

 
5   De-Delegation Emotionally Based School Avoidance (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
Jeanne Pratt, Educationgateshead 

 
6   De-Delegation Trade Union Facility Time and Maternity Credits (Pages 37 - 

38) 
 
Carole Smith, Financial Resource Management 

 
7   DSG Revenue Monitoring Quarter 3 2019-20 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
Claire Reid, Financial Resource Management 

 
8   High Needs Block Funding Pressures (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
Claire Reid, Financial Resource Management 

 
9   Mainstream School Funding Consultation Outcome (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
Carole Smith, Financial Resource Management  

 
10   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
9 January 2020 at 2pm in the Dryden Centre 

 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson - email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Thursday, 5 December 2019 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 14 November 2019 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 Ken Childs (Chair) Special Schools Governor 
 Matt Waterfield Secondary Academies 
 Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative 
 Sarah Diggle Primary Governors 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Peter Largue Trade Union Representative 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 
 Domenic Volpe Maintained Secondary Headteachers 
 Allan Symons Primary Governors 
 Christina Jones Pupil Referral Unit 
 Councillor Sheila Gallagher Elected Member 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Smith Corporate Resources 

 Rosalyn Patterson Corporate Services and Governance 

 
APOLOGIES: Chris Toon, Julie Goodfellow, Ethel Mills, Elaine Pickering and Clive Wisby 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Julie Goodfellow, Chris Toon, Ethel Mills, 

Clive Wisby and Elaine Pickering. 
  
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED    -        The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 were  
agreed as a correct record.  

  
 

3 SCHOOL FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPDATED  
 

 Schools Forum received an update report on the school funding announcements 
following the report which was considered at the last meeting. 
  
Further work was carried out on the formula through various models. It was reported 
that if the data stayed the same the Schools Block would increase by £5.2m to 
£114.827m, this includes estimated growth funding of just under £1m.  It was 
pointed out however, that the numbers will change because the data has not been 
updated for all schools, therefore it is hoped that there may be a bigger increase. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

In terms of the mobility factor, the threshold has been reduced to 6% which may 
mean mobility funding in the secondary sector which has not happened previously. 
  
It is anticipated that there will be 150 more pupils next year which would increase 
schools block funding by £0.784m. Therefore an increase of just under £6m total 
funding, however this is not a real increase because those additional pupils will have 
to be funded. 
  
Using current data the High Needs Block will increase by £2.2m, although it was 
noted that SEN is escalating so this will continue to be under pressure. 
  
NQT pay will increase to £30k by 2022, this will have a significant impact on the 
whole pay range as it must be met in the funds already announced. 
  
Pupil Premium Plus, which is for LAC and former LAC, will be extended to include 
16-18 year olds to encourage them to continue into further 
[...]
e used for. It 
was confirmed that the vast majority of HNB goes to Special Schools and they have 
had no per pupil increase whereas mainstream schools have.  The point was made 
that there needs to be clarity and a rationale as to why the funding would be 
transferred. 
  
The Forum agreed to the proposals contained in the report but requested that the 
proposal to top-slice the schools block by 0.5% to support the HNB be included as a 
question in the consultation to all schools, and more information on the need for the 
top slice be brought to the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That consultation be carried out with all schools on the  

proposals contained in the report, including an additional 
question on top-slicing the schools block by 0.5% to support the 
HNB, and that further information be brought back to the Forum. 

  
  

5 TEACHERS' PENSION GRANT - SPECIAL SCHOOLS AND ALTERNATIVE 
PROVISION ALLOCATIONS  
 

 The Forum received a report outlining the Teachers Pension Grant allocations and 
calculation methodology for 2019/20. 
  
For mainstream institutions the grant will be based on the number of pupils aged 2 to 
19 in mainstream schools and academies. For specialist institutions this will be all 
funded on commissioned places. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the information in the report. 
  
 

6 SCHOOLS FORUM CONSTITUTION  
 

 The Forum received a report proposing a review of the constitution of the Forum, 
which was last undertaken in 2013. Since the last review more schools have 
converted to academies and school population proportions have changed. 
  
It was noted that at present there are 22 members of the Forum, two thirds of which 
must be  school members. There are also a number of members who have not 
attended meetings for a considerable period. 
  
Currently there is a vacancy in the primary sector therefore it was proposed that an 
additional primary Headteacher be appointed.  It was confirmed that there are two 
Headteachers interested in becoming part of the Forum.  
  
In addition, due to the change in secondary sector make up, a secondary governor 

Page 5



 

for the maintained sector has been requested. It was therefore agreed that one of 
the current primary governor representative’s would change their membership to 
‘secondary maintained governor representative’, this would then allow recruitment 
from the bigger pool of primary governor representatives. 
  
It was also suggested that the constitution be changed to say that members must 
attend at least half of the meetings per year. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Forum noted the information and that its  

comments be noted during review of the constitution. 
  
 

7 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will be held on 12 December 2019 at 2pm. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



   

 

                            
REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
                                                                     

     
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  De-Delegation – Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement  
 Service   
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

To provide Schools Forum with an update on the work delivered by EMTAS since 
September 2018 so they can consider de-delegation for the financial year 2020-21. 

 
Background 
   

The Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (EMTAS) offer a range of 
services to Gateshead schools and settings to develop their capacity to support the 
educational achievement of all ethnic minority and Traveller pupils. This includes 
providing assessment, advice and support for refugees, asylum seekers and 
children and young people placed through the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement 
Programme. 
 
In the last year Gateshead has again seen a steady rise in the number of Ethnic 
Minority (EM) and Gypsy Roma and Traveller (GRT) children attending our schools; 
up from 10.91% (January Census 2018) to 12.1% (January Census 2019). 

 
The Census data shows that 7.76% of pupils are identified as having a first 
language that is other than English (up from 6.98% January Census 2018), with 
over 90 different languages spoken as first language. The highest recorded 
numbers continue to be Polish, Arabic, Kurdish and Chinese. 
 
Analysis indicated the inconsistencies in data collection and coding affected the 
accuracy of the statistics. EMTAS worked with the Data and SIMS teams to 
produce a standard data collection form which was distributed to schools in time for 
the September 2019 intake. It is hoped this will improve the quality of data collection 
in the January 2020 Census.  

 
The service consists of: 
 

 Staff worker (FTE 0.5) who supports educational outcomes for pupils from 
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities; this post is now Higher-Level 
Teaching Assistant to acknowledge the additional responsibilities of the post 
holder. Where there were once three Teachers and a Teaching Assistant in the 
team, there is now one part-time Higher-Level Teaching Assistant working under 
the direction of the Manager. 

 Equality and Diversity staff member (FTE 0.2) who supports wider issues 
including community cohesion, monitoring and responding to reported hate 
incidents 

 3 EAL specialist teachers (FTE 2.0) 

 2 bilingual/EAL specialists (FTE 2.0) 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



   

 

 
      September 2018-October 2019 
 

Primary maintained mainstream schools have access to the Core Service: 

 Assessment of language skills for pupils with EAL 

 Advice, guidance and support for pupils with EAL or from GRT 
communities  

 Support for school EAL lead  

 Guidance for whole school EAL audit and development 

 Access to training 

 Access to advice and training on anti-racism, faith, cultural and 
community cohesion and integration 
 

Academies and special schools can buy into these services, and Primary schools 
can access additional support through an SLA. 

 
Mainstream maintained primary schools with more than 20% EAL pupils co
[...]
ith awareness, hate incident activities and advice have been 
delivered in 13 schools to both students and to staff. 

Page 8



   

 

 
Staff also attend Fair Access Panel and Pupil Placement Panel meetings and liaise 
with Education Support Service. 
 
EMTAS continue to deliver training and guidance to staff and students at Durham, 
Northumbria and Newcastle Universities, and placements for SCITT students. 
 
EMTAS are part of the Naldic Special Interest group (National Association for 
Language Development in the Curriculum) attending and hosting Regional 
meetings. 

 
 

Proposal 
  

To enable EMTAS to continue to provide these services to the schools, children and 
young people in Gateshead it is proposed that schools de-delegate funding.  
 
Following feedback from primary Head Teachers the methodology of de-delegation 
has been reviewed and the proposed de-delegation model is more closely linked to 
English as an Additional Language (EAL) funding. EAL funding was increased from 
£260.00 per pupil for 3 years to £430.00 per pupil for 3 years in 2018/19. The factor 
2019/20 was £515 and the proposal is to increase it for 2020/21 to £535. 
 
The cost of the service has increased slightly due to pay and pension cost rises, it is 
therefore proposed to slightly increase the de-delegation levels from 2019/20 from 
£3.00 to £3.15 for all maintained mainstream primary school pupils with an the 
additional amount from £245.00 to £260 for each primary EAL pupil. It is anticipated 
that the patterns of funding and de-delegation will be similar 2019/20. 
 
Estimated de-delegation is shown in appendix 1 
 

Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the work undertaken by EMTAS to 
 support the educational achievement of all ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in 
 Gateshead schools, and approves the de-delegation of funding for EMTAS at the 
 rates of £3.15 for every maintained mainstream primary pupil and £260.00 for each 
 primary maintained mainstream EAL pupil. 

 
For the following reasons:  

 
 To note the work undertaken by EMTAS to support the educational achievement of 
 all ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in Gateshead schools 

To approve funding for the service to enable them to support children and schools 
in Gateshead. 
 

 
CONTACT: Jenny Edwards 

Page 9



   

 

 
Appendix 1 
 

School Name         

  
£260 per 
EAL Pupil 

Pupil 
Numbers £3.15 Total 

Carr Hill Community Primary School £6,559.23 292 £919.80 £7,479.03 

Kelvin Grove Community Primary School £22,614.22 325 £1,023.75 £23,637.97 

South Street Community Primary School £10,137.61 240 £756.00 £10,893.61 

Bede Community Primary School £12,400.00 199 £626.85 £13,026.85 

Oakfield Junior School £780.00 238 £749.70 £1,529.70 

Larkspur Community Primary School £1,740.63 104 £327.60 £2,068.23 

Oakfield Infant School £1,170.00 180 £567.00 £1,737.00 

Ravensworth Terrace Primary School £2,570.88 329 £1,036.35 £3,607.23 

Portobello Primary School £1,223.53 192 £604.80 £1,828.33 

Birtley East Community Primary School £4,246.67 206 £648.90 £4,895.57 

Dunston Hill Community Primary School £3,630.55 383 £1,206.45 £4,837.00 

Emmaville Primary School £627.22 386 £1,215.90 £1,843.12 

High Spen Primary School £1,422.15 161 £507.15 £1,929.30 

Swalwell Primary School £851.41 136 £428.40 £1,279.81 

Winlaton West Lane Community Primary School £593.55 364 £1,146.60 £1,740.15 

Greenside Primary School £299.75 187 £589.05 £888.80 

Blaydon West Primary School £1,591.04 168 £529.20 £2,120.24 

Front Street Community Primary School £3,039.54 395 £1,244.25 £4,283.79 

Highfield Community Primary School £889.20 109 £343.35 £1,232.55 

Ryton Community Infant School £0.00 88 £277.20 £277.20 

Ryton Junior School £260.00 155 £488.25 £748.25 

Washingwell Community Primary School £833.33 120 £378.00 £1,211.33 

Bill Quay Primary School £608.09 203 £639.45 £1,247.54 

Falla Park Community Primary School £6,805.97 206 £648.90 £7,454.87 

Bran
[...]
7.59 132 £415.80 £1,563.39 

St Joseph's Catholic Junior School, Birtley £2,080.00 115 £362.25 £2,442.25 

St Joseph's Catholic Infant School, Birtley £1,405.93 73 £229.95 £1,635.88 

St Agnes' Catholic Primary School £0.00 203 £639.45 £639.45 

St Joseph's Roman Catholic Voluntary Aided Primary 
School, Highfield £611.13 106 £333.90 £945.03 

St Mary and St Thomas Aquinas Catholic Primary School £303.80 211 £664.65 £968.45 

St Philip Neri Roman Catholic Primary School £8,574.90 187 £589.05 £9,163.95 

St Joseph's Catholic Primary School, Blaydon £303.33 210 £661.50 £964.83 

St Mary's Roman Catholic Primary School £303.33 211 £664.65 £967.98 

St Alban's Catholic Primary School £3,642.91 198 £623.70 £4,266.61 

St Augustine's Catholic Primary School £3,984.03 315 £992.25 £4,976.28 

St Wilfrid's Roman Catholic Voluntary Aided Primary 
School £9,238.83 127 £400.05 £9,638.88 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

    12th December 2019 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: De– Delegation Behaviour Support and Fair Access EP 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

Over the past several years Schools Forum has agreed to the de-delegation of 
primary funding to support the existing Primary Behaviour Support Team (formally 
In School Support) which has provided for 4 teaching assistants to work alongside 
the 2 teachers in the team. Due to increased demand on the team, in 2017/18 
Schools Forum also agreed to a 1-year fixed term contract to provide an additional 
teaching assistant to the Primary Behaviour Support Team, which was continued 
during the 2018/19 academic year. 
 
Since 2014 School Forum have also agreed to the de-delegation of funds to create 
a post for an educational psychologist to work to the primary Fair Access process. 
 
The purpose of this report is to bring to Schools Forum an update on existing 
services (FAP EP and Primary Behaviour Support) that they currently fund through 
de-delegatio
[...]
needs of children they receive via the Primary Fair Access Panel.  

 
This training is hosted authority wide at no extra cost to schools and schools can 
apply to send as many staff as they wish to the sessions, although the preferred 
practical workshop format limits the number of attendees at such sessions to 20. 
These sessions are being repeated several times across the year in an effort to meet 
demand.  

 
A more detailed breakdown of the work of the Primary Fair Access EP can be found 
in the annual report which was sent to schools in September 2019. 

 
Proposal  
 

In 2019/20 Schools Forum agreed to de-delegate additional funding for a 5th 
Teaching assistant. The additional post could not be recruited into so it is proposed 
that the funding for this TA is rolled forward for 2020/21 and the funding rates 
reduced to reflect the cost of funding 4 TA’s for 2020/21. This will be reviewed again 
during 2020/21. 

 
It is proposed that Schools Forum de-delegate funding for 2020/21. 

 
Proposed de-delegation values are: - 

 Fair Access Educational Psychologist  £5.00 per pupil (primary only) (same 
as 2019/20) 

 Primary Behaviour Support (5 TA’s)  £2.00 per pupil (primary only) 
2019/20 £4.00) 

 Primary Behaviour Support (5TA’s) £20.00 per low prior attainment                                             
pupil (primary only) (2019/20 £26.00) 

 
These amount could change if the data in the updated APT is significantly different 
to 2019/20 APT data. 
 

 
Page 18



   

 

 
Recommendations 

 
That School Forum provides feedback from mainstream maintained primary schools 

and makes a decision on the de-delegation of funds to continue with the Primary 
Fair Access Educational Psychologist and the Primary Behaviour Support Team 
special needs assistants. 
 

For the following reason(s):  
 
To ensure that all children and young people in Gateshead receive an education 
that is suitable and appropriate to their needs and abilities. 
 
To enable schools to
[...]
Behaviour support services   270 270 0   

Support to UPEG and bilingual 
learners   

  235 235 0   

Staff costs    180 119 (61) Maternity Credits & TU facilitator costs 

HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 

High Needs Budget (including 
Special Schools, PRU and Additional 
Support Top-ups) 

567 16,020 17,379 1,359 

Special schools, maintained schools & 
academies top-ups +£0.129m 
Independent sector +£0.731m 
Alternative provision +£0.405m 
Staffing & other provision +£0.094m 

EARLY YEARS BUDGET   

2,3 and 4 year old funding to PVI's 15 9,481 9,099 (382) 
-£0.222m 3/4 year olds,  
-£0.053m 2 year-olds,  
-£0.95m other: staffing, DAF, IF 

CENTRAL PROVISION WITHIN SCHOOLS BUDGET 

Contribution to combined budgets  142 421 416 (5)   

School admissions   142 142 0   

Servicing of schools forums   116 116 0   

Termination of employment costs   528 313 (215) Premature Retirement costs 

Pupil growth/ Infant class sizes    780 780 0 
Funding allocated to schools re 
Thomas Hepburn 

Other Items    165 138 (27) 
CLA/ MPA Licences top sliced from 
DSG for all school licences 

Statutory/ Regulatory duties   356 356 0 ESG topslice agreed by Schools Forum 

TOTAL DSG 724 101,761 102,431 670 Appropriated from DSG reserve 

 

  £'000 

Reserves balance at 31 March 2019 (816) 

Appropriation to reserve: July Early Years adjustment re 2018/19 (142) 

Appropriation from reserve: in-year deficit 670 
  

Projected reserve balance at 31 March 2020 (surplus) / deficit (288) 
  

 

Page 40



 
 

 

   

 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

  12 December 2019 
     

Item x 
Item 8 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  High Needs Block Spending Pressures 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To inform Schools Forum of the anticipated pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant High 
Needs Block (HNB) and seek approval to top-slice 0.5% from the Schools Block to the HNB for 
2020/21.   

 
Background  

 
The HNB has been under pressure for a number of years.  Since the Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) reforms of 2014, HNB spending has increased from £20.5m in 2015/16 
to an estimated £24.6m in 2019/20, an increase of 20%.  The HNB moved from an underspend 
of £0.2m in 2015/16 to an overspend of £1.8m in 2018/19.  For 2019/20, Schools Forum agreed 
to top-slice 0.5% (£0.551m) from the Schools Block to the HNB which has reduced the expected 
overspend on the HNB to c£1.4m.   
 
Since the SEND reforms:  
 

 Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP)/ SEN Statements have risen from 852 in 
2015 to 1,300 presently, an increase of 53%; 

 Spending on HNB has increased by 20% since 2015 whilst DSG HNB funding has 
increased by 9% over the same period (excluding any top-slice from Schools Block) and 
includes additional responsibilities, eg post 16 SEND, which used to be funded by the 
Learning Skills Council; 

 The number of children in special schools has risen placing significant pressure on the 
HNB - from January 2009 the number has increased from 358 to 641 in October 2019; 

 Special schools have seen no increase in per pupil funding since 2013;   

 Spending on the independent sector has risen from £2.3m to an estimated £2.8m in 
2019/20, an increase in excess of 20%; 

 The number of permanent exclusions is rising resulting in an increase in spending on 
Alternative Provision (AP), estimated at £0.6m in 2019/20 for children who are reviewed 
by the Education Inclusion Panel (EIP) but not placed in the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU); 

 The budget for the PRU has increased from £1.8m in 2014/15 (at which point it would 
have included the above children now in AP) to an estimated £2.0m for 2019/20; 

 DSG reserves have fallen from £3.4m at 01/04/2016 to an estimated £0.288m at 
31/03/2020; 

 The SEND team within the Council is under significant pressure dealing with the number 
of EHCP and ensuring the appropriate level of support is in place to meet children’s 
needs; 

 Although not funded from DSG, the Council has seen Home to School t
[...]
nd pressures on the independent sector and alternative provision (both 
are expected to increase by c£0.25m in 2019/20) and SEND support.   
 
The table below sets out the anticipated cost pressures for 2020/21 and illustrates the potential 
shortfall in funding on HNB despite the additional DSG funding: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposal 
  

That Schools Forum notes the content of the report and agrees to a top-slice of 0.5% from the 
Schools Block to the HNB for 2020/21. 
 

Recommendations 
 
 That Schools Forum  

 notes the content of the report; 

 agrees to a top-slice of 0.5% from the Schools Block to the HNB for 2020/21. 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Claire Reid ext 3613 

  £m 

Overspend in 2019/20 (reported at Q2) 1.359 

One-off 0.5% top-slice in 2019/20 0.551 

Increased budget for special schools (minimum) 0.400 

Demand / inflationary pressures (independent sector, alternative provision, SEND support) 0.500 

Total on-going annual cost pressures 2.810 

Additional HNB funding in 2020/21 2.214 

Potential shortfall in 2020/21 0.596 

Page 42



 1 of 4  

 

      REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

    12 December 2019 

 
Item 9 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Mainstream Schools Funding Consultation Results 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To bring to Schools Forum the results from the Mainstream Schools Funding 
Consultation. This builds on the reports on the proposed mainstream schools funding 
formula for 2020/21 and the consultation document and process. 

 
Background  
 

The DfE have introduced a national funding formula (NFF) to Local Authorities (LAs) for 
the Schools Block (SB), High Needs Block (HNB) and Central Schools Services Block 
(CSSB) from 2018/19. A NFF for the Early Years Block (EYB) was introduced in April 
2017. Gateshead has been transitioning towards the NFF over the last 3 years.  
 
With the implementation of a NFF to LAs and the increase of funding of at least 1.84% 
per pupil for all mainstream schools, a mainstream formula review was required to 
review Gateshead’s current formula and help schools transition to the new NFF. 

 
Consultation 

 
The Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations and DfE Operational Guidance 
require LAs to consult with their schools on any proposed changes to local school 
funding formulas. The consultation ran from 18 November to 6 December. 
 
The purpose of this consultation paper was to seek the views of schools on all these 
proposals, and whether these proposals are right for all pupils in Gateshead given 
constraints set by the DfE. 
 
7 completed consultation documents were received by 6 December. Not all questions 
were answered by all schools.  
 

 
Proposal 
  

It is proposed that Schools Forum approves the proposed funding formula consulted on 
in appendix 2. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That Schools Forum  

 Note the consultation responses and comments in appendix 1 

 Approves the proposed formula as detailed in appendix 2 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith Ext. 2747 
 

9 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 2 of 4  

 

Appendix 1 
2020/21 Consultation results 

Questions Yes No 

Don't 

Know

Q1 Do you accept the proposal to top slice the Schools Block of the DSG by 0.05% to support the 

High Needs Block of the DSG? 6 1

Q2 Do you accept the proposed change to Primary AWPU rate? 7

Q3 Do you accept the proposed change to KS3 AWPU rate? 5

Q4 Do you accept the proposed change to KS4 AWPU rate? 5

Q5 Do you accept the Current FSM proposed funding rate of £450 for both primary and 

secondary pupils? 7

Q6 Do you accept the reduction in primary FSMe6 funding of £27.78 from £677.45 to £650? 6 1

Q7 Do you accept the funding of secondary FSMe6 being funded above the NFF rate? 3 2

Q8 Do you accept the reduction in secondary school FSMe6 funding of £33.33 from £1,058.33 to 

£1,025? 5

Q9 Do you accept the proposed factor values for Primary IDACI Funding? 7

Q10 Do you accept the proposed factor values for Secondary IDACI funding? 6

Q11 Do you accept the proposed factor values for P
[...]

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 De-Delegation EMTAS
	4 De-Delegation Primary Behaviour Support and FAP
	5 De-Delegation Emotionally Based School Avoidance
	6 De-Delegation Trade Union Facility Time and Maternity Credits
	7 DSG Revenue Monitoring Quarter 3 2019-20
	8 High Needs Block Funding Pressures
	9 Mainstream School Funding Consultation Outcome



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 12 December 2019 
 

 
PRESENT Ken Childs (Special Schools Governor) (Chair) 
 
 Sarah Diggle Primary Governors 
 Martin Flowers Special Academy Headteachers 
 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Christine Ingle Diocese Representatives 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 
 Domenic Volpe Maintained Secondary Headteachers 
 Christina Jones Pupil Referral Unit 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Sheila Gallagher and Councillor Gary Haley, Matt Waterfield, 

Denise Kilner, Peter Largue, Mustafaa Malik, Ethel Mills, Elaine Pickering 
and Allan Symons 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies were received from Mustafaa Malik, Peter Largue, Allan Symons, Michelle 

Richards, Ethel Mills, Cllr Sheila Gallagher, Matt Waterfield, Denise Kilner and 
Elaine Pickering. 
  

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 DE-DELEGATION EMTAS  
 

 The Forum received a report on the work delivered by the EMTAS. 
  
It was reported that from there has been an increase in Ethnic Minority and Gypsy 
Roma and Traveller children attending Gateshead schools, this has increased from 
10.91% to 12.1%. The January census shows that 7.76% of pupils are identified as 
having English as an additional language (EAL), this is an increase from 6.98%. 
  
Staffing levels have remained the same, however there is now one HLTA supporting 
the educational outcomes for pupils from Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities. 
  
There are now 12 primary schools accessing the service, this has increased from 
10. 21 training sessions have been held over the year and 25 schools have made 
referrals.  It was noted that student attainment is excellent. 
  
EMTAS staff continue to be involved in multi-agency meetings, for example the Fair 



 

Access Panel and Pupil Placement Panel. 
  
Following previous feedback the methodology of funding was looked at. It is now 
linked to EAL numbers, an increase from £430 per pupil in 2018/19 to £515 for 
2019/20 and the proposal is to increase to £535 for 2020/21.  Therefore the de-
delegation of funding for EMTAS increases the per pupil cost to £3.15 and £260 for 
each primary maintained mainstream EAL pupil. 
  
It was questioned whether there has been a difference to the demands on the 
service. It was confirmed that there has been a change as staff are now used on a 
consultation basis more, this has changed the relationship between schools and 
EMTAS. 
  
It was noted that the service has been positively received by Headteachers over the 
last year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That Forum noted the work undertaken by EMTAS to support the educational 
achievement of all ethnic minority and Traveller pupils in Gateshead 
schools.  

 

(ii) That Forum approved the de-delegation of funding for EMTAS at the rates of 
£3.15 for every maintained mainstream primary pupil and £260 for each 
primary maintained mainstream EAL pupil. 

 
4 DE-DELEGATION PRIMARY BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT AND FAP  

 
 Forum received a report around the de-delegation of primary funding to support the 

existing Primary Behaviour Support Team. 
  
It was noted that during 2018/19 74% of the young people worked with remained in 
mainstream primary school. In terms of the FAP Educational Psychologist take up 
was slow initially therefore a range of training programmes were put in place on 
relevant areas requested by primary Headteachers. 
  
Forum advised that the Behaviour Support service has been well received in schools 
and by parents and that an essential part of FAP is access to Educational 
Psychologist time.  It was felt that the EP gives an extra level of support which is 
needed in order to keep as many young people in mainstream education. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That Forum agreed to the de-delegation of funds to continue with the Primary 
Fair Access Educational Psychologist and the Primary Behaviour Support 
Team special needs assistants. 
 

  
 
 



 

 
5 DE-DELEGATION EMOTIONALLY BASED SCHOOL AVOIDANCE  

 
 A report was presented to the Forum on the increasing numbers of young people 

unable to access education due to Emotionally Based School Avoidance (EBSA). It 
has come to light that there is an increasing number of pupils, in particular in the 
higher end of primary school, who are school refusers.  Work has been ongoing to 
establish the reasons behind this increase. 
  
A paper on EBSA has been published by West Sussex and it was found that elective 
home education is one of the reasons.  Although it is apparent that there is usually 
not just one reason why a young person will refuse to attend school. 
  
The report sets out the various reasons for avoidance and that there is a need to 
address these issues at a tiered level and think about support and intervention. In 
particular, transition is an issue. 
  
It was noted that through the Education Inclusion Panel there is a focus on home 
tuition, however this does not support the transition back into school. 
  
It was reported that the service was successful in getting £33,000 to purchase 
avatars to allow the child to link into the classroom. This will be delivered by two 
learning mentors, one paid from the High Needs Block and one paid for by schools 
and academies. 
  
The point was made that this funding should fully come from the High Needs Block 
and not de-delegated. It was noted however that the High Needs Block is already 
over spent and that the local authority is proposing to meet schools halfway. 
  
The Forum generally supported the proposal but felt that all schools needed to be 
engaged with before a decision could be made.  It was questioned whether there 
would be difficulty in employing the learning mentors as it would be for one year 
only. It was acknowledged that it may be tough to recruit, however the complexity of 
the role has been recognised in the pay grade. 
  
It was agreed that all schools would be consulted on the proposal in the report 
(option one) prior to the next meeting on 9 January 2020. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That Schools Forum consult with all schools for KS2, KS3 and KS4 to buy 
back the service prior to the next meeting. 

  
6 DE-DELEGATION TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME AND MATERNITY CREDITS  

 
 A report was presented on the de-delegation of Trade Union Facility Time and 

Maternity Credits. 
  
It was noted that funding has not changed for primary and secondary maintained 
sector, with maternity credits at £8 per pupil and Trade Union facility time at £4 per 



 

pupil. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That Schools Forum agree to the de-delegation of Trade Union time and 
Maternity Credits. 

 
7 DSG REVENUE MONITORING QUARTER 3 2019-20  

 
 Forum received the projected outturn position of DSG for 2019/20 quarter two. 

  
The budget is £101.761m, with a projected outturn of £102.431m, which is an 
overspend of £670,000. 
  
The balance of DSG reserves is £816,000, this will reduce to £288,000 if the 
reserves fund the overspend. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Forum noted the content of the report. 
  

8 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK FUNDING PRESSURES  
 

 A report was presented on the pressures on the DSG High Needs Block (HNB) and 
the proposal to top-slice 0.5% from the Schools Block to the HNB for 2020/21. 
  
It was noted that since 2014 HNB spending has increased by 20% to an estimated 
£24.6m in 2019.20.  Last year there was an overspend of £1.8m, this was due to a 
number of factors including; an increase in EHCP’s, an increase in the number of 
children in special schools, increase in spending on alternative provision. In addition, 
there has been no increase in pupil funding. DSG reserves have also fallen because 
approximately £300,000 have been used this year. 
  
The HNB funding is expected to increase by £2.241m for 2020/21, however there 
still remains significant cost pressures. 
  
If the top slice was removed there would be a £1.359m overspend, creating 
additional pressure and still £500,000 shortfall. 
  
It was noted that if there was a HNB overspend a deficit recovery plan would have to 
be undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the Forum noted the content of the report and agreed to a top-slice of 
0.5% from the Schools Block to the HNB for 2020/21. 

  
 
 
 



 

9 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING CONSULTATION OUTCOME  
 

 A report was presented on the results from the Mainstream Schools Funding 
Consultation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Forum noted the consultation responses and comments. 
(ii) That the Forum approved the proposed formula as detailed in appendix 2. 

  
10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 9 January 2020 at 2pm in the Dryden 

Centre. 
  
 

 
 
 


